noneconomic damages adopted in other states 
vary widely, not only in the amount of the cap, 
but other specifics. For example, the California 
statute provides simply: "In no [medical 
malpractice] action shall 

the amount of damages for noneconomic losses 
exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000)." Cal. Civ .Code § 3333.2(b) (West 
2009). In contrast, the Florida statute sets up a 
more complex scheme, in which the damages 
cap may be as low as $150,000 and as high as 
$1.5 million, depending upon whether the 
medical negligence is attributable to a